MIC426/427/428 Micrel
5
1997 5-9
MIC426/427/428
Dual 1.5A-Peak Low-Side MOSFET Driver
Bipolar/CMOS/DMOS Process
870  20
General Description

MIC426/427/428 Micrel
5-10 1997
Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature Range Package Configuration
MIC426CM 0°C to +70°C 8-pin SOIC Dual Inverting
MIC426BM –40°C to +85°C
MIC426CN 0°C to +70°C 8-pin plastic DIP Dual Inverting
MIC426BN –40°C to +85°C
MIC426AJ –55°C to +125°C 8-pin CerDIP Dual Inverting
5962-8850301PA1 –55°C to +125°C
5962-8850302PA2 –55°C to +125°C 8-pin CerDIP Dual Noninverting
5962-8850303PA3 –55°C to +125°C 8-pin CerDIP Noninverting + Inverting
1 Standard Military Drawing number for MIC426AJBQ
2 Standard Military Drawing number for MIC427AJBQ
3 Standard Military Drawing number for MIC428AJBQ
Quiescent power supply current is 8mA maximum. The MIC426
requires 1/5 the current of the pin compatible bipolar DS0026
device. This is important in dc-to-dc converter applications
with power efficiency constraints and high frequency switch
mode power supply applications. Quiescent current is typically
6mA when driving a 1000pF load 18V at 100kHz.
The inverting MIC426 driver is pin compatible with the bipolar
DS0026 and MMH0026 devices. The MIC427 is non-inverting;
the MIC428 contains an inverting and non-inverting driver.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notes 1, 2, and 3)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, contact Micrel for
availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage 20V
Input Voltage Any Terminal VS + 0.3V to GND – 0.3V
Maximum Chip Temperature 150°C
Storage Temperature –65°C to 150°C
Lead Temperature (10 sec) 300°C
Package Thermal Resistance
CerDIP RθJ-A (°C/W) 100
CerDIP RθJ-C (°C/W) 50
PDIP RθJ-A (°C/W) 130
PDIP RθJ-C (°C/W) 42
SOIC RθJ-A (°C/W) 120
SOIC RθJ-C (°C/W) 75
Operating Temperature Range
C Version 0°C to +70°C
B Version –40°C to +85°C
A Version –55°C to +125°C
MIC426/427/428 Micrel
5
1997 5-11
Electrical Characteristics:  TA = 25°C with 4.5V ≤ VS ≤ 18V unless otherwise specified.
No. Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units